$2,426.6 million of commercial paper. This commercial paper bore interest at
discount rates ranging from 1.58% to 4.86% per annum and had a weighted average
maturity of 25.4 days.

   RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

   The short-term and long-term debt ratings assigned to Deere's debt
securities by Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Standard & Poor's and Fitch
Ratings are investment grade ratings. On March 11, 2002, Standard & Poor's
placed its A long-term and A-1 short-term ratings on Deere's debt securities on
CreditWatch with negative implications. On February 15, 2002, Moody's lowered
Deere's long-term and short-term debt ratings to A3 and Prime-2, respectively,
from A2 and Prime-1. Moody's assigned a stable outlook as part of this rating
action. On September 28, 2001, Fitch Ratings placed a negative outlook on its A
long-term and F1 short-term ratings on Deere's debt securities.

   S-6

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at

Edgar Filing: DEERE & CO - Form 424B5

6

January 31, 2002 on an historical basis, and as adjusted to give effect to our
sale of the Notes offered hereby.

   AT JANUARY 31, 2002
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ---------   -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

SHORT-TERM DEBT
  EQUIPMENT OPERATIONS
   Commercial paper and other.....  $   757.0   $   757.0
   Current maturities of long-term borrowings.....   28.6   28.6

  FINANCIAL SERVICES
   Commercial paper and other(1).....   2,765.8   2,765.8
   Current maturities of long-term borrowings.....   2,904.5   2,904.5
   ---------   ---------
   Total short-term debt.....  $ 6,455.9   $ 6,455.9
   =========   =========

LONG-TERM DEBT (EXCLUDING CURRENT MATURITIES)
  EQUIPMENT OPERATIONS
   Long-term debt.....  $ 2,202.9   $ 2,202.9
   Notes offered hereby.....   --   700.0

  FINANCIAL SERVICES
   Long-term debt(1).....   4,204.5   4,204.5
   ---------   ---------
   Total long-term debt.....   6,407.4   7,107.4
   ---------   ---------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Common stock, $1 par value (268,215,602 shares issued at
   January 31, 2002).....   1,947.7   1,947.7
  Common stock in treasury.....   (1,382.7)   (1,382.7)
  Unamortized restricted stock compensation.....   (17.8)   (17.8)
  Retained earnings.....   3,734.9   3,734.9
  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).....   (339.7)   (339.7)
   ---------   ---------

   Total stockholders' equity.....   3,942.4   3,942.4
   ---------   ---------

   Total capitalization.....  $10,349.8   $11,049.8
   =========   =========

--------------

(1) In March 2002, our subsidiary, John Deere Capital Corporation, sold
   $1.5 billion of its 7% Global Notes due March 15, 2012 and it expects to use
   the net proceeds to reduce its U.S. commercial paper.

   --------------

   Except as set forth herein or in the documents incorporated by reference
herein, there has been no material change in our consolidated capitalization
since January 31, 2002.

Edgar Filing: DEERE & CO - Form 424B5

7

   S-7